MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 134

tion one hereof shall on first conviction be punished by a fine of twenty dollars and costs of prosecution, and on second and every subsequent conviction shall be punished by a fine of fifty dollars and costs of prosecution or by imprisonment for not exceeding sixty days or by both fine and imprisonment.

Steam road rollers not included. Section 3. The words motor vehicle as herein used, shall not be construed to include steam road rollers used by authority of the town officers.

When act shall take effect.

Section 4. In such of the said towns as shall accept this act at any legal meeting called by a warrant containing an article for that purpose, this act shall, subject to the provisions of the state constitution thereto applicable, take effect ten days after it shall be so accepted.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 134.

An Act to extend the charter of the Dexter Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Dexter Trust Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for one year; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act as amended, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 135.

An Act to extend the charter of the Atlantic Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Atlantic Trust Company, located at Ellsworth, Hancock county, which were granted by chapter seventy-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, approved February fifteenth, nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were

granted by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified therein; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 136.

An Act to amend the law relating to Political Caucuses in the City of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section two of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by adding after words at the end of said section the following: 'at the August session of each year as herein provided,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Section 2, chapter 407, special laws, 1907, amended.

'Section 2. After the board of registration shall have made the list of voters for the year nineteen hundred and seven with the party designation as provided in section three of said act, such party designation shall remain the same on that list and the lists for subsequent years unless a voter in person or in writing signed by him, shall request his party designation to be changed at the August session of each year as herein provided.'

Party designation may be changed on request of voters.

Approved March 13, 1909.

Chapter 137.

An Act to protect White perch in Ellis pond, sometimes called Roxbury pond, in the towns of Roxbury and Byron in the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. During the open season on white perch provided in the general law of the state, it shall be unlawful for any one person in any one day to take, catch or kill or have in possession more than twenty white perch taken, caught or killed in Ellis pond, sometimes called Roxbury pond, in the towns of Roxbury and Byron, in the county of Oxford, under the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing or catching of perch.

Number of white perch that may be taken in one day.

Section 2. Municipal and police courts and trial justices in their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts in all offenses arising under this act.

Court juris-diction.